TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
April 12, 2022
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from February 8, 2022

II.
1.

OLD BUSINESS:
No Old Business

III.
1.

NEW BUSINESS:
TMS # 145-02-10-004, 109 Pine Grove Avenue, zoned GR2 General Residential owned by Larry and Roberta Knox –
Variance request to reduce the required side yard setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet to seven feet.
Ordinance Section 2.7.4.B. (District 3)
TMS # 137-10-05-001, 302 Rutherford Street, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Brian and Andreanna Tuten –
Variance request to allow a proposed accessory structure to exceed the height of the primary structure by no more than
two feet. Ordinance Section 2.7.5.B. (District 3)

2.

IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

1.

None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted April 5, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, February 8, 2022
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman – Absent
Lionel Lawson
John Thurmes
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
MINUTES: Approval of minutes from January 11, 2022
OLD BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 129-06-16-014, 323 Renau Boulevard, zoned PUD Planned Development District, owned by Frances Jean Pinion – Variance request
to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37% for the construction of a patio with cover and driveway expansion;
decrease the side setback for an accessory structure from five feet to one foot; increase from a maximum 20 foot wide driveway to a 32 foot
wide driveway; and increase the maximum lot width allowance for the driveway from 33% to 43% lot width. Ordinance Sections 2.10;
7.7.1.B.1
NEW BUSINESS:
1. No New Business
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
Election of Officers
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman. The Chairman asked for consideration of the minutes in the packet, hearing no
corrections or edits he called for a motion.
Mr. Thurmes made a motion to approve the January 11, 2022 Minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The motion was
approved 4-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
323 Renau Boulevard – The first item under New Business, TMS # 129-06-16-014, 323 Renau Boulevard, zoned PUD Planned
Development District, owned by Frances Jean Pinion – Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37% for
the construction of a patio with cover and driveway expansion; decrease the side setback for an accessory structure from five feet to one foot;
increase from a maximum 20 foot wide driveway to a 32 foot wide driveway; and increase the maximum lot width allowance for the driveway
from 33% to 43% lot width. Ordinance Sections 2.10; 7.7.1.B.1. Mr. Macholl introduced the request and explained the situation. He explained
that staff had discussed the situation and that language had been suggested that would allow for the use of pervious pavers and that if the
work had been completed according to the specifications dictated by the guidelines, there would not be a lot coverage issue. Mr. Macholl read
staff’s recommended condition if the Board determined that a hardship was present and that a variance was warranted. Mr. Tsukalas asked if
the shade structure was supposed to have a roof. Mr. Terry Conlin of Express Sunrooms explained that yes it would have a roof.
Mr. Thurmes made a motion to Approve the variances with Town Staff’s recommended condition. Mr. Witherspoon seconded the motion. The
Chairman asked for further discussion.
The Board discussed the unique nature of the situation and the permeability of the paving that had been completed at the property. Mr.
Thurmes thought that the issues would be addressed as part of the findings for this project.
In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four of the conditions listed below
have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.

(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's provisions would
cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property,
which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an
economically feasible use of the property.
This is an exceptional situation because of the vacant undeveloped non-residential parcel next door
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
These same conditions do not apply to other properties in the area.
c.

Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Given the circumstances non approval would restrict the use of the property

d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
No harm will be caused to other properties
Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion to Approve with Staff’s Condition “That the applicant and owner of
the property work with the Engineering Department to implement appropriate mitigation to offset the stormwater runoff from the excess lot
coverage” was approved 4-0
NEW BUSINESS
1.
No New Business
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:12 PM by the Chairman.
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________

2

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #145-02-10-004
109 Pine Grove Avenue, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
April 12, 2022
Request: Variance request to reduce the required side yard setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet
to seven feet.
Property Zoning:

GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-2 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.4.B Side Setback 10 feet
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined at the time of application for building permit.
The property is located in the Historic District and any future structure will require approval by the BAR. The
applicant is proposing to pour a slab for a future structure to be built at a later date.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist on the property. This is a large property and it would be
possible to modify the plan to meet the required 10 foot setback for an accessory structure.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes and sizes.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the setbacks.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

Larry & Roberta Knox
109 Pine Grove Avenue
Summerville, SC 29483
To Whom It May Concern:
Permit ZD22-000007 has been issued, but specifies a 10’ setback for a
monolithic slab & future carport. Our proposed location places the
rearmost corner at 7’.
1. Extraordinary Conditions: As can be seen on the plat, our side property
line angles to a point at the back of our property. Our driveway parallels
that angled side, but our home, patio, walkways & newly rebuilt privacy
fencing (Last May) are squared to Pine Grove Avenue. The proposed
structure will sit behind & parallel to the privacy fencing with 2 - 6’ gates
centered on the structure. The leading edge of the proposed slab is
approximately 15’ from the back property line of the neighboring property.
The issue is just that back corner. Moving the entire slab over 3’ to meet
the 10’ requirement not only requires moving additional shrubbery but
rebuilding the privacy fencing, e/w 2 - solidly built gateposts (set in
massive footings for strength) - a project in itself.
2. Other Property: Although the adjacent property has sat vacant for > 5
years, hopefully future occupants will glimpse a tastefully built structure
(through the existing trees & hedge of Ligustrum situated on both sides of
the property line), rather than the existing canopy in this location for >10
years.
3. Utilization: The existing 6’ gates are centered not only on the proposed
slab, but on the end of our driveway. the required massive concrete
footings to prevent sagging & be functional for years to come. They are
centered on the proposed slab location as well as the end of our driveway.
Accommodating the 10’ requirement would add considerable work &
expense to relocate for 3’.
4. Detriment: If anything, having a properly built structure, with gable, roof
& paint matching our home (still in our backyard & behind the privacy
fence), would enhance the look of the entire neighborhood.

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-10-05-001
302 Rutherford Street, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
April 12, 2022
Request: Variance request to allow a proposed accessory structure to exceed the height of the primary
structure by no more than two feet.
Property Zoning:

GR-5 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-5 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-5 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.5.B Accessory Structure Height – No Taller than the Primary
Structure
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a height variance was determined at the time of application for building permit.
The property is located in the Historic District and any structure will require approval by the BAR. The
applicant is proposing to build a detached accessory structure/garage with living space above the garage,
requiring a taller structure to meet code requirements..
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. The primary structure is a small cottage and to
be able to meet building code requirements for living space above the garage, the height of roof
line is pushed higher than the existing structures max height.
b. Other property in the area do have similar building sizes.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated but would be greatly impacted, and the additional living
space would not be able to be constructed above the garage.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

Tuten Residence
302 Rutherford St.
Summerville SC 29483
RE: Variance of height for ADU Garage
Hello Town of Summerville:
The Tuten Family would like to request a height variance on our proposed garage/ADU set to be
reviewed by the Town BAR on 05 April 2022. We request a variance of height to a maximum of 4 feet
above existing residence in order to have a functional garage and workspace as well as to host guests in
the ADU above.
A) Extraordinary Conditions: Our 892 square foot, 2 bedroom-2 bathroom historic Summerville
cottage sits on approximately 0.25 acres. This footprint limits our ability to host family and
friends in our small cottage while allowing for ample storage.
B) Other Property: There are no known comparable properties at this time.
C) Utilization: Optimized utilization for the requested garage/apartment will be for safe storage of
vehicles and occasional out of town visitors, namely family and friends. The current structure’s
height restricts the ADU from the proper height per code for head room on the second floor of
the structure.
D) Detriment: Our anticipation is that the addition of a two-car garage will maintain and enhance
the character of the historic district and our home. The forefront goal in this build is to keep the
character of the existing structure while applying the same character to the new structural
addition.
We appreciate your consideration and time.
Thank you -

Brian and Andreanna Tuten
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